## RESOLUTION 23 - 2

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE OTTAWA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS TO ACT AS THE PURCHASING AGENT AND GOVERNMENTAL AGGREGATOR FOR NATURAL GAS FOR THE CITY OF PORT CLINTON

**WHEREAS**, the City of Port Clinton is in favor of natural gas aggregation to improve purchasing leverage and offer reduced natural gas generation rates to residential and small business consumers, and

**WHEREAS**, the Ottawa County Commissioners have offered their services to act on behalf of the City of Port Clinton, Ottawa County as the governmental aggregator, and

**WHEREAS**, having one centralized aggregator will provide for the most expeditious manner to handle any issues arising in the process of natural gas aggregation.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of the City of Port Clinton, County of Ottawa and State of Ohio:

- **Section 1.** The City Council of Port Clinton, hereby authorize the Ottawa County Commissioners to act as the governmental agent for purchasing and aggregation of natural gas supply for the residents of the City of Port Clinton
- **Section 2**. This Resolution shall be copied and forwarded to the Ottawa County Commissioners, at 315 Madison Street, Port Clinton, Ohio 43452.
- **Section 3.** This Council finds and determines that all formal actions of this Council and any of its committees concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Council or committees, and that all deliberations of this Council, and any of its committees, that resulted in those actions were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with the law.

**Section 4.** This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed:, 20	023	
	President of Council	
Attest: Clerk of Council	Approved	, 2023
	 Mayor	